
IN 

2 ." .... ~ ~ M 
'1"1_ '!I.T • <Ii • q I f ~ ~e1s1o:c. .. --0. '\,/ \. II~ • 

BEFORE TEE RAII.aOAD CO!lliMISSION OF TEE STA-"'E OF CALIFOPJ\"L\. 

) 
In tho Matter or the App11cat1onot ) 
PACI:nC GAS }!\'!'j) ELECTRIC COM?A.."rr, e. ) 
corporation, tor an order ot t~e ) 
Railroad COmmission or the State ot j 
CeJ.1:or:u.a autho:-1zing applieant to) Appliea.t1on No. 20605. 
por.manently d1scont~ue and abandon ) 
that portion ot its street railway ) 
system in tho City or Sacr~ento, ) 
State or California, referred to in ) 
this petition. ) 

-------------------------------) 

R. W. DuVe.l, tor Applicant. 
I. F.. Lyons, tor Calitor:lie. PackiJlg Corporation. 
W. G. Stone, tor Sacramento C:a.aml>or ot Commerce. 
A. L. KnoWles, City Attorney,C1ty of Sacramento. 

BY 'I'EE COMMISSION: 

OPINION ............. --- - ... ---
In the above entitled proceeding applicant seeks 

authority to discontinue the operation ot its,s~-ealled No. 
g street, car line in the City or Sacramento, end thereatter 
\re~ve the track tae111ties along this line, except that 

portion to the north ot tt:r Street, which is' now used or 

maY' be used·· by other car 11ncs or applicant. 

A public hear"JJlg was conduoted in this matter by \\ 

Ex~:c.er Hunter at Sacramento on A:uguat 7, 1936, at which t1:me 

tho :matter was te1ten under submission end. is now ready tor 

decision. 

-1-



'rhe No.9 line opemtes over the following route and is 

approximately 1.24 miles in length: 

From. Second and "I~ Streets, along "I1't Street to 
Third and "I" Streets, along Third Street to "T" 
Street, end on "T" Street to Seventh Street. ". ~ 

The historical cost or the portion or the No,. 9 line 

sought to be physically abandoned, which is :partly ~1ngle track, 

is shown in Exhibit 2 to be $59,719.02, ns of Decomber 31, 1935. 
Applicant's showing centers largely aX'ound' the allega-

~ions contained in the application tiled ~une 12, 1930.(1) 

'!'he' p=esent service on this line is perto::-.r:lod through 

t~e op~rat10n or a single car ottering a headway or twenty 

minutes betwee:z. the hours or 6: 00 A.M. and 8:40 A.M., and. trom. 
Noo:z. to 5: 00 P.M. It should be pointed out, however, that the 

service on this line has been materially :educod during the past 

(1) "***the.t the reve:z.ues received by applicant from. the 
~operation or said No. 9 line are not now, end he.Venot 
tor more then t1:rteen (15) yee:s last past beon, ' 
sutr1cient to pay out-ot~oeket costs tor direct 
operation and maintenance; that during the calendar 
yoar 1934 the totel revenue derived rrom the opera-
tion ot said line amounted to $3,447.65, or 6.7~ per 
car mile operated, and the direct operating costs 
amounted to l5.4~ :p~r car mile; that tor the t1rot 
9 months o~ ~935 the reve:z.ues received wore equiva-
lent to 7.4~ per ear mile and d1rect operating costs 
amounted to 16~ per car mile;" 

. 
,...*** t~t tho operat1o:z. or its street ra1~wa,' trens-
.po=tation syst~ in said City or Sacramento as a 
whole now is, and tor a nU'tllber o't yee:rs last past 
ha~ been, entirely unprotitable end that the revenues 
derived rro~ the conduct or said. business have during 
allot $aid period been insutticient to pay the. cost 
0: operation and maintenance and enable you:: appli-
cant to ~e reasonable provision tor aecru1ns 
depreciation and ultimate r~le.cemonts;" 

-2-



.. .. 

,.au, a$ is shown in the to11owing tabulation, wh1eh also shows. 

the revenue, car miles operated and the revenue per car mile 

d'Ql:'1ng the past ten years, taken tro:n. EXhibits 3 end 8. 

.. " Revenue per -.. .. .. .. .. ,. .. Year .. Revenue .. C-er Miles .. ear-mile·· .. 
" " .. .. .. 

192& $9,3'19.9"1 "14~910 $0.12$ 
1927 .8,79-l.28 74,913 ,O.U7 
1928 8,062.69 75,04l 0.107 
1929 '7,027.46 '74,880 . 0.094 
1930 5,837.88 69,587 0.084 
1931 4,800.2l 53,SZ4 0.090 
1932 3,800.83 53,202 0.07l 
19ZZ 3,235.9l SJ.,450 0.063-
1934 3,447.65 51,459 0.067 -
1935 3,3l7.84 44,597 0.074, ' " ,:rr. 

'.." 
" 

....... " 

.:) 

The record shows the out-ot-~ocket cost or operation 

to be appro::d.:r:e.tely 15 ce:c:ts pel" Cal" mile. 

The rollowing tabulation is taken rrom. Exhibits 3 and 

5 and shows the operating results on the No.9 line 4:oring the 

past tive yes-~: 

Pee:sengere C"lrl"1e~: 
Revenue . 79,902 $J,777 

79,258 Total lO~,93l 

Ope!:'ati:lg en~ 
~~teneneo COst $7,867.52 $7,7ge.98 $7,643.17 $7,694.11 $6,9"va.ze $2,589.92 

Net ~l"e.t1ne; 
P.ovonue $3,067.~l. ;Z,996.lS* $4,407.26* $4,246.46* ~,G20.~~1,Z55.10* 

lie :::lenot()~ I.o::.s 

-3-



In add! t10n to the net operating 1033 shown above., 

ap~11c~t contends that it sustains a further loss resulting 

~rom apportioned taxes,'d~ree1at1on and general end adm1nis-

trat1 ve cx:Pense assignable to the No. 9 line, az tollows: 

• .. .. .. 
: Year: : : Genoral and : 
: BasIs of: __ ~T_sx~e¥s~. _:Depreciat1on:AAm1nistrat1vo: 
:Apport1o:c.-: CapitOl : Annui:tl: Expense (8.) : : 
: __ ~~;e.n~t ____ :~R~o~v~G~~~n_e ___ : __ .C~8~p~i~t=61~~: __ ~R~ev~0~n~u~e~ __ ~: __ ~T~o~t~al=-__ : 

-

1931 
1932 
1933 
1934 
1935 

$253.63 
2lS.02 
176.94.-
722.43 
691.01 

$2,037.62 
2 .. 000.00(b} 
1,9l8.52 
1,924.2'7 
1,390.56 

$304.50 
117.77 
173.l5 
312.08 
116~80 

$2,655.75 
2,33-5.79 
2,268.61 
2,958.'78 
2,798.37 

(a) Includes easualty and tire inSUl'"WlCe 

(b) Estimated, no depreciation. annuity 
aetually set up tor Railway Dept. in 
1932. 

With respeet to applicant's entire operations, the 

record shows that during the past ti va :real"S it has tailed to 

ea.-n fX1ly ret'CU'll on its 1nvest:me:c.t. ':he tollowing table shows 

the results o't 0;[)erat1on on the system. as a 'Yib.o1e, from 192& to 

1935, eJld is taken from. EXhib1t NO.6: 

• .. . . e .. .. .. 'rotal .. .. Non- .. Net .. .. 'l'otal :ua1ntenanee:Depreeiation:O~erating: tor .. • : Yea: • Revenue :& 0E2rat1on: AnnuitI : Taxes : Retul"Xl. · 
• .. .. . .. .. 

1926 $'15,940.67 $630,146.34 $55,334.00 $1,469.35 $29,929.ae 
1927 584,368.00 584,3'72.77 53,551.00 1,277.19 .47,721.42 
1928 696,065.57 6l6,945.92 54,548.00 l,ll7.64 25,689.29 
1929 671,186.84 513,453.09 55, 54l.00 898.39 lO3,081.14 
1930 615,108.07 51'7,224.36 59,214.00 1,106.l0 39,775.81 
1931 555,471.45 513,242.19 57,723.00 155.00 15,338.74* 
1932 455,063.64 451,638.84 55,325.00 - 51,900.20* 
1933 407,079.42 42l,302.14 54,349.00 - 58,571.'72* 
1934- 431,l98.95 437,6'79.36 54,512.00 . 50,992'.41* 
1935 463,540.88 429,l58.57 53,557.00 - 19,174.69* 

* Denotes red ~1gures 
!',{ ... 



A number or w1t~esses representing various·1ndustries 

located in the district served by the No. 9 ear line testified 

that it t:td.s ear operation were discontinued, it would loave that 

portion ot the City ot Sac~~ento without public tr8nsportation 

and it was urged that it the car line is discontinued, the:re 

should be some service substituted in t:!l.o We:y' ot bus operation. 

None ot these witnesses, however, contended or pUI'ported to 

show that such a bus operation "IJOtzld 'be remunerative or 'WOuld 

even pay out-ot~ocket costs ot operation. 
The City or Sacramento and the Chamber o~ Commerce 

stated their position in this matter to the ettect that they 

felt the Commission was in the 'best position to determine as 

to whether ox· not this application should be granted, but de-. 

sired to announce that the matter or adequate tr8!l.sportation1:l. 

this partic~ar section ot the city, as well as any other portion, 

is one which should be kept open tor tuture consideration and1! 
at any time it can. be sho\VJl that public' convenience e::ld necessity 

reasonablY' require special 0:: additional service, they e.ccordingly 

reserve the ~~~ to appear beto~ the COmmission. 
A caretul reView 0: this record leads to the conclu-

sion that this applicatio::l should be granted. . The Commission 

wishes to e.n:c.ou:c.ee at this time, howeve:r ~ that app11eent shou.ld. 

not eonclude that the grenting 0-: this application in t:Jl"1 way 

close= the doo~ to ~-ther invezt1gat1on as to ~ture public 

neo~ tor transpo:tation in tho portion ot the city now served 
by the No.9 ear line e:c.d will, in ad.dition to keep,1:lS 1n touoh 

'With the s1 tuat10n, give serious eO::l3iderat1o::. to anY" reasoll8.ble 
request tor additional or improved service tor the City ot 

Saoram.ento. 

-5-



ORDER -------
A public hearing haVing boen held in the above entitled 

proceeding and the matter having been submitted end being now 

ready tor deciSion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that P~c1t1c Gas and Electric 
.. 

Compeny is authorized to dis continuo the ope,ration ot its No. 9 
I 
/ 

car line, which is d.escribed. in the toregoing Opinion, a:c.d remove 

the track taci11t1es and overhead trom that portion ot the line 
to the south ot "rt Street, provided, however, that the public is 

".' -
given not less than ten (10) days' advanco notice ot the proposed 

discontinuance ot service on this line by posting notice in ell 

cars operated on this line; also, that applicant work out a mutual 

agreement with the City ot Saersmento relative to restoring pe.~.ng 
i~ and When the track is removed, end so advise the Comm.ss1on 

within ninety (90) days trom. the date ot this Order • 
. , . 

'noe authorization herein granted shall lapso and become 

void it not exe:rcised wi thin one (1) year tro:r:. the date hereot. 

The ettect1ve date ot this Order sha.ll be tVlenty (20) 

dayz trom the date horeo'!. 
Dated at Sell. Frar.ciseo, California, this 614 dey 

ot A~t, 1930. 

Commis sioners.; 
"'" 

-6-


